701. Mr. Gonzales testimony does not explain the basis for his perception, nor does it aid in

Districts' Objections to and Motion to Strike City's
Direct Testimony and Attachments of Joseph H. Gonzales Page 14 of 23

understanding his testimony or assist in determining a fact in issue, because he has no specialized

knowledge regarding the above testimony.

The Districts further object to the referenced testimony, because it is prohibited hearsay

under Tex R. Civ. Evid. 801 and 802. Mr. Gonzales states his opinion on an issue, and he provides

no testimony regarding his personal knowledge about the matter. No foundation has been laid for

Mr. Gonzales to provide his opinion. Mr. Gonzales is offering an opinion that is not rationally

based on his perception because has no foundation on which to base his opinion.

K. Gonzales Testimony at page 47, lines 5 through 7.

Q. WHAT ARE THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FOUR WHOLESALE
CUSTOMERS IMPACTED BY THIS FILING?

Customer class revenue requirements for the four wholesale customers impacted by this
filing are shown in Table 5 below:

Table 5

Adjusted Test Year Revenue Requirements

Customer

Water
Revenue

Requirements

Wastewater
Revenue

Requirements

Total
Revenue

Requirements

North Austin MUD $1,708,916 $1,226,475 $2,935,391

Northtown MUD $1,397,578 $1,281,932 $2,679,510

Water District 10 $4,569,066 N/A $4,569,066

Wells Branch MUD $2,355,245 $2,007,825 $4,363,070

The Districts object to the referenced testimony, because it is opinion testimony prohibited

under Tex. R. Civ. Evid. 701 and 702. Mr. Gonzales is the Financial Manager III for Austin Water.

By testifying as he did above, Mr. Gonzales is offering his opinion on ratemaking or water system

planning, matters for which he has no knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education that

would qualify him as an expert. Given that Mr. Gonzales is not an expert on ratemaking or water

system planning, his opinion testimony must be: "(a) rationally based on the witness's perception;

and (b) helpful to clearly understanding the witness's testimony or to determining a fact in issue."